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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jia He 
Second military medical university,China 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Major comments  
1. EMBASE and the Cochrane library should be used in the 
bibliographical search.  
2. In the Reference 21, the list of criteria for the assessment of the 
methodological quality had 19 items. Why did the list of quality 
assessment in your article include only 15 items? Usually, The 
quality of Observational study was usually assessed using the 9-star 
Newcastle-Ottawa Scale.  
3.In the protocol, indigenous status was defined by self-
identification. Was it better to define indigenous status by identity 
registration system?  
4. There were many confounding factors in the association between 
Indigenous status and fractures, e.g. economic level, living styles, 
genetic factors and so on. In my opinion, sensitivity or subgroup 
analyses should be performed by excluding the studies which did 
not adjusted for economic level (living styles/ genetic factors/…) to 
explore the source of heterogeneity.  
 
Minor comments  
1. It was not necessary to provise a QUORUM diagram which was 
used to improve the quality of reports of meta-analyses of 
randomised controlled trials 

 

REVIEWER Judith Gomersall 
University of Adelaide, Faculty of Health Sciences, School of Public 
Health 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this well written 
systematic review protocol.  
 
I have four concerns about the protocol / proposed review, and four 
related recommendations for adjustments prior to publication of the 
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review protocol and implementation of the review.  
 
1. There is a lack of clarity around the objective(s) of the review. In 
this regard it is unclear whether the reviewers seek to: 1) determine 
differences in fracture rates between Indigenous and non-
Indigenous persons and describe characteristics of Indigenous 
persons with high fracture rates; or also to also or only 2) identify 
factors that might explain these differences. The title of the protocol, 
and the objective statements, suggests that the objective is to 
examine the factors associated with fracture in Indigenous persons. 
However, in the abstract, and the description of the strengths and 
limitations it is suggested that the objective is to determine 
differences in rates between Indigenous and non-Indigenous 
persons, describe the characteristics of people with fractures, and to 
determine risk factors for differences in fracture rates. The 
description of the kinds of studies to be included in the review, and 
the outcomes extracted from included studies, suggests that 
objective is to determine differences in fracture rates between 
Indigenous and non-Indigenous persons and describe the 
characteristics (e.g sex, age) or persons with fractures. The 
objective(s) should be clarified, and the title as well as the study 
design inclusion criteria, neatly aligned with the objective(s).  
 
2. I am not aware of this critical appraisal tool being used to appraise 
prevalence studies in systematic reviews. The authors should clarify 
whether the proposed tool for appraising included studies is a tool 
that has been validated for use (or at least is commonly used) to 
appraise studies of disease/health condition prevalence.  
 
3. The authors signal that there may be a lack of evidence to 
address the question(s) which may result in much time and money 
being spent on a review that will produce little direction for decision 
makers. The authors should reference a couple of studies that they 
have identified as meeting the inclusion criteria. This will help to 
prevent an empty systematic review report scenario.  
 
4. The strengths and limitations section of the protocol should be 
rewritten so that it focuses on how the systematic review will 1) 
contribute to filling a gap in the existing systematic review evidence 
base (fill a gap in it); and 2) provide evidence that decision makers 
working in health policy can use to enhance targeting of 
interventions to prevent fractures in Indigenous persons. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below Major comments  

 

1. EMBASE and the Cochrane library should be used in the bibliographical search.  

 

We have amended our protocol to also include the EMBASE database, which now reads:  

 

Page 7, Paragraph 1, Lines 1-3:  

 

We will perform a computer-generated search strategy using databases for medical, health and social 

sciences (PubMed, OVID, Medline, CINAHL, EMBASE) to identify relevant literature, with no limits set 
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on the date of publication.  

 

We had determined a priori that we would not include the Cochrane Library within our e-search 

strategy given the relevance of databases (to our research question) included in that Library; The 

Cochrane Database of Systematic Reviews, Cochrane Central Register of Controlled Trials, 

Cochrane Methodology Register, Database of Abstracts of Reviews of Effects (DARE), Health 

Technology Assessment Database, and the NHS Economic Evaluation Database (NHS EED). 

Furthermore, due to funding issues, the last update of the DARE and NHS EED was in April 2015. 

However, we had negated to identify that we had first searched the Cochrane Library to ensure that 

there was not an existing review that addressed this area of enquiry, and have amended our 

manuscript which now reads:  

 

Page 5, Paragraph 2, Lines 1-5:  

 

This paper presents the protocol for a systematic review, which firstly aims to identify and compare 

all-cause fracture rates in Indigenous compared with non-Indigenous populations; this important area 

of enquiry has not been addressed by a comprehensive review of existing literature, as identified by a 

search of the Cochrane Library (performed 29 February 2016).  

 

2. In the Reference 21, the list of criteria for the assessment of the methodological quality had 19 

items. Why did the list of quality assessment in your article include only 15 items? Usually, the quality 

of Observational study was usually assessed using the 9-star Newcastle-Ottawa Scale.  

 

We wish to highlight to the reviewers that the available tools used to assess methodological quality in 

observational studies have been reviewed in 2002 by Wells et al 

(www.ohri.ca/programs/clinical_epidemiology/oxford), Deeks et al (Health Technol Assess, 2003) and 

Sanderson et al (Int J Epidemiol, 2007). The overall conclusion of these reviews was that there is no 

single tool that provides greater validity for the assessment of methodological quality. With regards to 

the Newcastle-Ottawa Scale (NOS), which was developed primarily to assess case-control and cohort 

study designs, Stang (Eur J Epidemiol, 2010) concluded that this tool also had potential issues with 

validity, and Ka-Lok Lo et al (BMC Med Res Methodology, 2014) reported poor reliability of the overall 

NOS score between reviewers and authors of cohort studies (K -0.004, 95%CI -0.11, 0.11).  

 

Furthermore, given that there are no validated criteria to assess quality for observational studies in 

musculoskeletal health, Lievense et al thus developed the tool to address this gap and has applied it 

in two systematic reviews (Lievense et al, Arthrit Care Res, 2002; Lievense et al, J Rheumatol, 2001). 

In addition, the authors believe the Lievense et al tool is appropriate for our purpose as it addresses 

the methodological quality of cross-sectional studies, as well as case-control and cohort study 

designs. We have employed this tool within systematic reviews to investigate the associations 

between socioeconomic status and fracture (Brennan et al, Osteoporos Int, 2009), urban vs. rural 

locality and fracture (Brennan et al, J Epi Community Health, 2010), and the social determinants of 

bone densitometry uptake for osteoporosis (Brennan et al, J Clin Densitom, 2012).  

 

Our decision to employ the Lievense et al tool to assess methodological quality was based on the 

high number of items (n=15) included in this tool that focus specifically on the internal validity of the 

studies being reviewed: note that the other 4 items of the Lievense et al tool focus on 

‘informativeness’ and were thus not included in the assessment criteria. We have revised our 

manuscript to indicate this modification of the tool, and our text now reads:  

 

Page 7, Paragraph 2, Lines 1-7:  

 

Data extracted from included studies will be analyzed using a modified version of the methodological 
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scoring system of Lievense et al (Rheumatol, 2001; J Rheumatol 2001). We have previously 

employed this methodology to determine the quality of cohort, case-control and cross-sectional study 

designs in the musculoskeletal research field (Brennan et al, Osteoporos Int, 2009; Brennan et al, J 

Clin Densitom, 2012; Brennan et al, J Epidemiol and Comm Health, 2010). As part of the modification 

to the Lievense et al tool, only those 15 criteria that assessed ‘internal validity’ of the studies were 

retained, whilst those 4 criteria that assessed ‘informativeness’ were removed.  

 

3. In the protocol, indigenous status was defined by self-identification. Was it better to define 

indigenous status by identity registration system?  

 

Given that not every country has a formal identity registration system, we have chosen to employ the 

United Nations determination of self-determined Indigenous status. Furthermore, the Supreme Court 

of Canada recently upheld that the Federal Government has jurisdiction and fiduciary duty over status 

Indians, non-status Indians, and Metis alike (http://www.theglobeandmail.com/news/national/metis-

ruling/article29628869/). As a result, we believe it appropriate to employ a broad interpretation of what 

it means to be an Indigenous person, which extends beyond registration systems alone. However, we 

have modified our manuscript to identify that we will also include papers that determine Indigenous 

status by use of identity registration systems. Our manuscript now reads:  

 

Page 6, Paragraph 2, Lines 4-5:  

 

However, we will also include papers that determine Indigenous status by use of country-specific 

identity registration systems.  

 

4. There were many confounding factors in the association between Indigenous status and fractures, 

e.g. economic level, living styles, genetic factors and so on. In my opinion, sensitivity or subgroup 

analyses should be performed by excluding the studies which did not adjusted for economic level 

(living styles/ genetic factors/…) to explore the source of heterogeneity.  

 

We thank the reviewer for this comment, and our manuscript has been amended to now read:  

 

Page 8, Paragraph 3, Lines 2-4:  

 

We will also perform sub-set and/or sensitivity analyses to further explore heterogeneity, whereby 

those studies that did not account for socioeconomic variables are excluded.  

 

Minor comments  

1. It was not necessary to provide a QUORUM diagram which was used to improve the quality of 

reports of meta-analyses of randomised controlled trials  

 

We agree that a QUORUM diagram is specifically provided to ensure the consistent reporting of 

meta-analyses of randomised control trials. However, the authors believe the QUORUM diagram also 

increases transparency of decisions made by the research team with regards to including and/or 

excluding observational studies. Whilst we have retained our intention to present a QUORUM 

diagram, the authors will be guided by the decision of the Editor in this regard, and thank the 

Reviewer for this query. Our revised text now reads:  

 

Page 8, Paragraph 2, Lines 2-4:  

 

We will provide an adapted QUORUM diagram (Moher et al, The Lancet, 1999), which will present a 

flow chart of study selection, and reasons for including or excluding papers, including observational 

studies.  
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Reviewer: 2  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this 

well written systematic review protocol.  

 

I have four concerns about the protocol / proposed review, and four related recommendations for 

adjustments prior to publication of the review protocol and implementation of the review.  

 

1. There is a lack of clarity around the objective(s) of the review. In this regard it is unclear whether 

the reviewers seek to: 1) determine differences in fracture rates between Indigenous and non-

Indigenous persons and describe characteristics of Indigenous persons with high fracture rates; or 

also to also or only 2) identify factors that might explain these differences. The title of the protocol, 

and the objective statements, suggests that the objective is to examine the factors associated with 

fracture in Indigenous persons. However, in the abstract, and the description of the strengths and 

limitations it is suggested that the objective is to determine differences in rates between Indigenous 

and non-Indigenous persons, describe the characteristics of people with fractures, and to determine 

risk factors for differences in fracture rates. The description of the kinds of studies to be included in 

the review, and the outcomes extracted from included studies, suggests that objective is to determine 

differences in fracture rates between Indigenous and non-Indigenous persons and describe the 

characteristics (e.g sex, age) or persons with fractures. The objective(s) should be clarified, and the 

title as well as the study design inclusion criteria, neatly aligned with the objective(s).  

 

To improve clarity regarding the objective of our systematic review protocol, we have revised the title 

to now read:  

 

A comparison of fracture rates between Indigenous and non-Indigenous populations: A systematic 

review protocol  

 

Furthermore, we also present a revised text, which reads:  

 

Page 5, Paragraph 2, Lines 1-6:  

 

This paper presents the protocol for a systematic review, which firstly aims to identify and compare 

all-cause fracture rates in Indigenous compared with non-Indigenous populations; this important area 

of enquiry has not been addressed by a comprehensive review of existing literature, as identified by a 

search of the Cochrane Library (performed 29 February 2016). Possible risk factors that contribute to 

any observed differences in fracture rates will also be investigated, as secondary aim of interest. This 

protocol adheres to the Preferred Reporting Items for Systematic reviews and Meta-Analyses 

Protocols (PRISMA-P) guidelines [20].  

Page 5, Paragraph 3, Lines 2-3, and Page 6, Paragraph 1, Lines 1-6:  

 

1. identify published studies that compare all-cause fracture rates between Indigenous and non-

Indigenous populations across the entire age spectrum  

2. analyze the level of evidence for all studies combined, and conduct two subgroup analyses to:  

a. compare high vs. low methodological quality (above the median) to determine if any bias is 

observed  

b. to explore heterogeneity by excluding those studies that did not account for socioeconomic 

variables  

 

2. I am not aware of this critical appraisal tool being used to appraise prevalence studies in systematic 

reviews. The authors should clarify whether the proposed tool for appraising included studies is a tool 

that has been validated for use (or at least is commonly used) to appraise studies of disease/health 
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condition prevalence.  

 

Please see our response to Reviewer 1, Question 2.  

 

3. The authors signal that there may be a lack of evidence to address the question(s) which may 

result in much time and money being spent on a review that will produce little direction for decision 

makers. The authors should reference a couple of studies that they have identified as meeting the 

inclusion criteria. This will help to prevent an empty systematic review report scenario.  

 

Our manuscript has been amended to now read:  

 

Page 9, Paragraph 3, Lines 7-10:  

 

Should a paucity of data be identified, this will indicate a clear research gap, and a possible 

disenfranchisement from mainstream research, that will require urgent attention; however, the authors 

are aware of a number of studies that fulfil the eligibility criteria (MacIntosh et al, Aust J Rural Health, 

2001; Leslie et al, Canadian J Public Health, 2005; Oberdan et al, Aust NZ J Surgery, 2007; Wong et 

al, Int Med J, 2012; Leslie et al, CMAJ, 2004), and thus will avoid the scenario of an ‘empty’ 

systematic review report.  

 

4. The strengths and limitations section of the protocol should be rewritten so that it focuses on how 

the systematic review will 1) contribute to filling a gap in the existing systematic review evidence base 

(fill a gap in it); and 2) provide evidence that decision makers working in health policy can use to 

enhance targeting of interventions to prevent fractures in Indigenous persons.  

 

We have revised our strengths and limitations section for clarity, which now reads:  

 

Page 3, ‘Strengths and Limitations box’, dot points 1 and 3:  

 

• Our systematic review will fill a gap in the evidence-base by providing a comprehensive assessment 

of the existing literature to compare fracture rates between Indigenous and non-Indigenous 

populations worldwide.  

• The findings of this systematic review will inform the evidence-base that decision-makers working in 

health policy can use to enhance the targeting of interventions to prevent fractures in Indigenous 

persons. 
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